ADM1028
a
REV. PrD 05/2000
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

16-Pin QSOP Package:
θJA =  105°C/Watt, θJC = 39°C/Watt
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
ADM1028ARQ 0°C to +100°C 16-Pin QSOP RQ-16
 Package
ADM1028 PINOUT
FAN_OFF
GPI
AUXRST INT
GND
1
2
3
4
16
15
14
13ADM1028
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SCL
SDA
R_OFF
5 12VCC3AUX THERMB
6
7
8 9
10
11
FAN_SPD/NTEST_IN
THERMA/NTEST_OUT
D+
D-
R_RST
RST
Figure 1. Diagram for Serial Bus Timing
 P S
S P
tBUF
tHD;S TA tHD;DAT tHIGH tSU;DAT tSU;STA
tSU;STO
tLOW tR tF tHD;S TA
SCL
SDA
ADM1028
–5–REV. PrD
Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
         1          FAN_OFF         Digital Output (Open Drain) Fan Off Request. When asserted low this indicates a
        request to shut the fan off independent of the FAN_SPD output. When negated
        (output FET off) it indicates that the fan may be turned on.
2 GPI Digital Input (12V tolerant). This pin is a general purpose logic input with 12V
tolerance. It can be programmed as an active high or active low input that sets bit 4
of the Interrupt Status Register. A voltage >2.2V on this pin, represents a logic “1”
while a floating condition is interpreted as logic “0”.
3 AUXRST Digital Input. This pin can be driven low as an input to reset the ADM1028.
4 GND GROUND. Power and signal ground.
5 V
CC3AUX
POWER+3.3Vaux. Power source and voltage monitor input for power on reset.